

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ROBERT GREENE, JAMES IREY, and)	
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,)	CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:24-cv-00021
Plaintiffs,)	
)	JUDGE BISSOON
v.)	
)	<i>(Electronically Filed)</i>
MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General)	
of the United States, STEVEN M. DETTELBACH,)	
Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,)	
and Explosives, CHRISTOPHER WRAY, Director)	
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs Misstate the Legal Standard for Rule 12(b)(6) Motions to Dismiss 1

II. Second Amendment Foundation (SAF) Lacks Standing 1

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Second Amendment Claim 3

A. Relevant History Is Not Limited to the Founding Era 3

B. The Challenged Provisions Are Analogous to Laws Disarming the Intoxicated..... 5

C. The Challenged Provisions Are Analogous to Historical Laws Disarming Groups Deemed Dangerous with Firearms..... 7

D. The Appropriations Restriction Concerning Medical Marijuana Has Not Removed Marijuana from the Controlled Substances Act (CSA) Schedules..... 9

E. The Challenged Provisions Address an Unprecedented Societal Concern..... 10

F. *Rahimi* Supports Defendants’ Arguments 12

G. This Court Should Not Follow the Fifth Circuit’s Outlier *Connelly* Decision..... 13

H. Plaintiffs Misstate the Legal Standard for Facial Challenges 14

IV. The Court Should Not Grant Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 1, 3

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 1

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 3, 4

Evancho v. Fisher,
423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 1

Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Pote Concrete Contractors, Inc.,
482 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 15

Fried v. Garland,
640 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (N.D. Fla. 2022)..... 10, 15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 1, 2

Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police,
91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024) 4

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... *passim*

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 10

United States v. Alaniz,
69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023) 11

United States v. Augustin,
376 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 6

United States v. Cannon,
36 F.4th 496 (3d Cir. 2022) 10

United States v. Clements,
No. 5:23-cr-1389-MIS, 2024 WL 129071 (D.N.M. Jan. 11, 2024)..... 8

United States v. Connelly,
117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024) 13

United States v. Endsley,
No. 3:21-cr-00058, 2023 WL 6476389 (D. Alaska Oct. 5, 2023) 5

United States v. McIntosh,
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) 9-10

United States v. Rahimi,
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)..... *passim*

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 14

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967)..... 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(3) 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 7, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 925(c) 10

21 U.S.C. § 812 10

21 U.S.C. § 823(c) 10

26 U.S.C. § 280E 10

Medical Marijuana Act, 2016 Pa. Legis. Serv. 2016-16, *as amended*, 35 Pa. Stat. & Cons.
§§ 10231.101-10231.2110 2

Pub. L. No. 118-42, 138 Stat. 25 § 531 (Mar. 9, 2024) 9

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(23)..... 10

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 6

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765)..... 13

Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H. Whitebread, II, *The Forbidden Fruit and the Tree of Knowledge: An Inquiry into the Legal History of American Marijuana Prohibition*, 56 Va. L. Rev. 971 (1970) 11

Elizabeth Kelly Gray, *Habit Forming: Drug Addiction in America, 1776-1914* (2023) 11

Erik Grant Luna, *Our Vietnam: The Prohibition Apocalypse*, 46 DePaul L. Rev. 483 (1997) 11

Medical Marijuana Regulations,
<https://www.pa.gov/en/agencies/health/programs/medical-marijuana/medical-marijuana-regulations.html> (last visited Nov. 7, 2024)..... 2

David F. Musto, *Drugs in America: A Documentary History* (2002) 11

John Rublowsky, *The Stoned Age: A History of Drugs in America* (1974) 11

U.S. Treasury Dep’t, *State Laws Relating to the Control of Narcotic Drugs and the Treatment of Drug Addiction* (1931)..... 11
